NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING NORTH CENTRAL OHIO SOLID WASTE DISTRICT

Pursuant to Sections 3734.57(B) and 3734.573 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Policy Committee of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste District (NCOSWD) will conduct a public hearing on the resolution adopted by the Policy Committee on August 26, 2020 proposing to abolish the fee of Five Dollars (\$5.00) levied by NCOSWD on each ton of solid waste generated within NCOSWD that is delivered to a solid waste disposal facility or solid waste transfer facility. Said resolution is reproduced below.

Pursuant to Am. Sub. House Bill 197 the public hearing will be conducted on **Wednesday**, **September 30**, **2020 at 10:00 a.m.** (EDT) by means of videoconference and teleconference using the following the web link or dial-in access:

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/297467565

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone.
You can also dial-in using your phone.
United States: +1 (646) 749-3129
- One-touch: tel:+16467493129, 297467565#

Access Code: 297-467-565

Members of the public are invited to attend. Please direct any questions to Jack Dewitt, Executive Director, North Central Ohio Solid Waste District, 815 Shawnee Road, Suite D, Lima, Ohio 45805, ph. 419-228-8278.

NORTH CENTRAL OHIO SOLID WASTE DISTRICT POLICY COMMITTEE

Resolution No. 2020-02

Re: Proposing to Repeal Fees Levied by the North Central Ohio Solid Waste District Pursuant to O.R.C. 3734.573 on Each Ton of Solid Waste Generated Within Said District

The Policy Committee of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste District (NCOSWD or District), pursuant to Am. Sub. House Bill 197 and proper public notice, met in open special session on **Wednesday**, **August 26** at 9:00 a.m. via teleconference with 23 members present.

<u>Charles Hall</u> moved that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3734.573 and NCOSWD's amended solid waste management plan approved by the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency on December 22, 2010, the District currently levies a fee of Five Dollars (\$5.00) per ton on each ton of solid waste generated within the District; and

WHEREAS, NCOSWD's updated amended solid waste management plan approved by the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency on June 21, 2017 provides for replacing the District's generation fee with a designation fee collected from landfills and transfer stations that are designated to receive solid waste generated within NCOSWD; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2020, the Board of Directors of NCOSWD adopted a resolution of intent to designate solid waste facilities that are authorized to receive solid waste generated within the District; and

WHEREAS, the Policy Committee has determined it is appropriate to commence the process required by Sections 3734.573 and 3734.57 of the Revised Code to repeal the District's current generation fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Policy Committee of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste District that:

- Section 1. The Policy Committee proposes to repeal the fee currently levied by NCOSWD pursuant to Section 3734.573 of the Ohio Revised Code in the amount of Five Dollars (\$5.00) per ton on each ton of solid waste generated within the District.
- Section 2. Pursuant to Am. Sub. House Bill 197 a public hearing on this resolution will be conducted on Wednesday, September 30, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. (EDT) by means of videoconference and teleconference.
- Section 3. The District shall publish legal notice of the public hearing on the resolution proposing to repeal NCOSWD's generation fee at least thirty (30) days prior to said hearing.
- Section 4. A copy of this resolution proposing to repeal NCOSWD's generation fee, and a written notice of the date, time, and location of the public hearing on said resolution, shall be delivered to:
 - a. The board of county commissioners of each county forming NCOSWD;
 - b. The legislative authority of each municipal corporation and township under NCOSWD's jurisdiction;
 - c. The Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency; and
 - d. The fifty industrial, commercial, or institutional generators of solid wastes within NCOSWD that generate the largest quantities of solid wastes, as determined by the Policy Committee, and to their local trade associations.
- Section 5. The Policy Committee finds that this Resolution was adopted in a meeting open to the public and pursuant to publication of notice in compliance with the Open Meetings provisions enacted in Am. Sub. House Bill 197 on March 26, 2020.

Mark Forest seconded the motion.

Vote was taken and resulted as follows:

Policy Committee Members: 23 YES 0 NO

Certified by:

Diane Lee

Administrative Assistant

Published: August 31, 2020